Public Document Pack

WORTHING BOROUGH

COUNCIL
19 July 2022

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee

Date: 27 July 2022
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Remote via Zoom

Committee Membership: Councillors Sally Smith (Chair), Roy Barraclough and
Mike Barrett

Agenda
Part A

1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members
Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in
relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this
meeting. Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting.

2, Public Question Time

To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with
Standing Order 11.2

(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.)
3. Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a new Premises Licence (Pages 3 - 76)

To consider a report by the interim Director for Communities, copy attached as
item 3.



For Democratic Services enquiries relating
to this meeting please contact:

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this
meeting please contact:

Chris Cadman-Dando

Democratic Services Officer

01903 221364
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Shelley-Ann Flanagan

Lawyer

01903 221095
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Duration of the Meeting: Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue. A vote will be
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue.



mailto:chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3

Licensing & Control Committee B

WORTHING BOROUGH

COUNCIL

Sub-Committee
27 July 2022

Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a new Premises Licence

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

'Doner Deliz’
121 Montague Street, Worthing, BN11 3BP

Report by the Interim Director for Communities
Recommendation

That a Sub Committee of Licensing & Control Committee “B” consider and determine the
application made on behalf of :

Gallegos Worthing Ltd.
for a new Premises Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment.

Reasons for Hearing

The application has been the subject of formal representation by two responsible
authorities and 8 members of the public and it therefore falls to this sub-committee to
determine.

Background

An application was made on behalf of Gallegos Worthing Ltd. to the Licensing Authority,
Worthing Borough Council, on 8 June 2022 for the grant of a new premises licence.

The application was made after the applicant secured the use of a commercial shop unit
on the corner of Montague Street and New Street. The applicant is proposing to open a
new licensed Restaurant & Takeaway. The unit is a commercial unit with a flat above
and has previously been used as a gift shop and for retailing mirrors & furniture.

Montague Street is the busy main commercial street in the town centre and contains a
large variety of retail units, restaurants, cafes and takeaways some of which operate into



3.4

41

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

the evening. New Street is a mixture of commercial and residential use including a
number of terraced cottages, a public house, two restaurants and a tyre & exhaust
centre.

Attached to the report are:
e Aplan & photos of the area (Appendix A)
A plan of the site (Appendix B)
A copy of the application (Appendix C)
The representations made by the Responsible Authorities (Appendix D)
The representations received from the public (Appendix E)
Details of the mediation conducted (Appendix F)

The Application

The Application is attached at Appendix C. However, in summary, the application
originally sought authorisation for:

e Sale of alcohol for consumption on & off the premises:

o 10:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Monday - Sunday
e Late Night Refreshment

o 23:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Monday - Sunday
e Opening to the Public

o 10:00 hrs to 01:30 hrs (of the following morning) Monday - Sunday

As recommended by the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
the applicant has completed an operating schedule as to how it is intended to address
the Licensing Objectives if this application were granted.

The proposed designated supervisor (DPS) is _ who holds a

Personal Licence issued by the London Borough of Merton Council.
Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives:
e the prevention of crime and disorder;
e public safety;
e the prevention of public nuisance;
e the protection of children from harm.

In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard to the
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough Council’s
Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of course the
Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to paragraph numbers
in the Policy itself:



4.8

4.10

4.11

4.16

4.24

4.25

Prevention of Crime & Disorder

The Council places huge importance on the prevention of crime and disorder. A
high standard of control is, therefore, expected to be exercised over licensed
premises.

In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is
under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and
the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas.
The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the Lic
[...]
 over;

m /s aware that alcohol is included in the delivery;

m that the delivery person actively engages with the person receiving
delivery and operates a challenge 25 policy rather than just handing
the delivery over;

m that in the event that the recipient of the alcohol is challenged for ID
and does not provide appropriate and valid ID, the delivery person will
retain the alcohol and return it to the premises.

As a result Sussex Police have withdrawn their objections.

8.3  As aresult of the representations made by the A&W Environmental Protection Team and
local residents regarding late night anti-social behaviour, noise and disturbance the
applicant has made the following amendments to the application timings in an attempt to
address their concerns:

e Sale of alcohol:

o 10:00 hrs - 23:00 hrs Monday - Sunday incl.
e Late Night Refreshment:

o Application withdrawn
e Opening to the Public

o 10:00 hrs - 23:30 hrs Monday - Sunday incl.



8.4

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

10.

10.1

This will effectively bring the close of business in line with the current Planning
Permission application at 121 Montague Street.

The amendments to the timings applied for and the conditions the applicant has
volunteered to meet the Police’s concerns has resulted in A&W’s Environmental
Protection Team and two members of the public withdrawing their representations.
Members will be informed if there are any further developments.

Consideration

Members must take into consideration the following when determining this
application:

The four statutory licensing objectives.

Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

Guidance issued by the Home Secretary

The relevant representations from all parties and any mediated agreements
reached.

These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
application. The statutory Licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able to
refuse an application or impose conditions in addition to statutory conditions and those
proposed by the applicant in the Operating Schedule.

When considering this application for a premises licence the following options are
available to the Sub-Committee:

e Grant the licence, as requested,

e Grant the licence, as requested, with additional conditions appropriate to the
promotion of the specific licensing objectives on which relevant
representations have been received.

e Reject the whole or part of the application.

Members may also:
e Grant the licence but exclude certain licensable activities from the licence,
e Refuse to specify a particular person as a premises supervisor,
e Approve different parts of the premises for different activities.

Members are required to give reasons for their decision.

Legal Implications

Under Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Act, the following rights of appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court in respect of applications for a premises licence includes:

1) The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions
of the licence.

(2) The applicant may appeal against a rejection in whole or part of an
application.

11



12

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

1.

(3) A person who has made relevant representations may appeal against a
licence being granted, or against the modification or lack of modification
of any conditions.

The Act allows for the local licensing authority to undertake a review following the grant
of a premises licence, when requested to do so by a responsible authority, such as the
police or the fire authority, or any other party, such as a resident living in the vicinity of
the premises. The government’s guidance states:

The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences
represent a key protection for the community where problems associated with
licensing objectives are occurring after the grant or variation of a premises
licence.

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority,
or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the licence
because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the four
licensing objectives.

In determining this application, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be
taken into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and businesses
will be given due weight.

Members must consider each application on its own merits, and in accordance with
the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
All relevant factors must be taken into account, and all irrelevant factors must be
disregarded.

All applications, before the Sub-Committee, must be considered against the backdrop of
anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance
with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to do
all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The possible crime and
disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the consideration of all applications
and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 itself. In giving "due regard" to
these possible implications members will consider and weigh up all the information
available and representations made, including those from interested parties and the
responsible authorities particularly the Police.

Other Implications

Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any
conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this principle
into account. There are no significant direct race relations or equal opportunity
implications that have been identified.



12. Recommendation

121 Members are requested to determine the application for a new Premises Licence
made on behalf of Gallegos Worthing Ltd. for its new Restaurant & Takeaway to
be known as the ‘Doner Deliz’ situated at 121 Montague Street, Worthing and give
reasons for that determination.

Interim Director for Communities
Tina Favier

Principal Author and Contact Officer:

Simon Jones

Public Health & Regulation Team Leader - Licensing

Tel: 01273 263191 or Email: simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Background Papers:
e Licensing Act 2003
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
e Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-is

sued-under- section-182

Appendices:

Appendix A - Plan & photos of the area

Appendix B - Plan of the site.

Appendix C - The Application Form.

Appendix D - Representations received from the Responsible Authorities
Appendices E - Representations received from the public objecting to the application
Appendix F - Details of the mediation conducted

Portland House, Worthing
Ref: SJ/Lic.U/LAO3/NEW — Doner Deliz
Date: 15 July 2022.

13


mailto:simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-%20section-182
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-forum/policy-and-forum/

Appendix A — Plan & Photos of Area

-
e ”» ] w 0" * Warre
< Milists Yours Clothing Sl Bakery
~ 8 hescd,
hayp
= [ 3 - VapeStore -
Oxfam .
INgaooa "
8 st hedl = Montague
- A
Fant ot Montague Street @
" LeX
w == v
. i Greq The Works
L3 Warthing b
" ﬁ ﬂ Popp 15 Cencre
emarg t rskca Shelte

X
g
i R
o Caledonian Place - 3
i s
-
L3

1"

Lming
t ]

5

T =
L)
‘

% .
Augusta Place =* %
. ® -
=
b a
) A
Mania
A .
Lucky Leopar


[...]
ing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

“Fullname I |

* Capacity DIRECTOR
| |
*Date |08 |/ |o6|/| 2022 |
dd mm yyyy

| Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/worthing/apply-1 to upload this file and continue
with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE
IS DISQUALIFIED

33

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number ’

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment authorisation code

|
|
Payment status |
|
|

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline |

Error message

Is Digitally signed []

o

34

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




* Sussex Police

Serving Sussex
www.sussex.police.uk

West Sussex Division
Neighbourho
[...]
 valid ID, the delivery person will retain the alcohol and return it to the
premises.

| enclose an email confirmation from || | S confirming acceptance of the above
new licence conditions on behalf of the applicant Company.

Accordingly Sussex Police withdraw their representation subject to the new conditions in their
entirety being added to the new licence, should it be granted in due course.

Yours sincerely,

West Sussex Licensing Inspector
Sussex Police

Enc

e —

Sussex Police Headquarters Telephone: |G
|



Fwd: representation - object.
1 message

Licensing Unit <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk> 20 June 2022 at 16:50

To: Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk>
FYI- Objection from PH&R- Gallegos- 143272

Thanks
Becca

From

Date: Mon, 20 Jun 2022 at 14:37
Subject: representation - object.
To: Licensing Unit <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

From:

Date: Mon, 20 Jun 2022 at 14:32

Subject: LA 2003 New Premises Licence Application - Gallegos, Worthing
To: Licensing Unit <licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

Good afternoon

Re: LA 2003 New Premises Licence Application
Premises: Gallegos Worthing Ltd, 121 Montague Street, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 3BP
Applicant: Gallegos Worthing Ltd

| refer to the above application and make the following comments on behalf of Public Health and Regulation at
Worthing Borough Council concerning the prevention of Public Nuisance. This application requests opening hours of
between 10:00 and 01:00 Monday - Sunday and seeks to provide on-off alcohol sale and late night refreshment
between the hours 10:00 and 01:00 Monday - Sunday.

It is noted that a current planning application for this use has been submitted seeking permission for opening times
of 10:00 - 23:00 Monday - Sunday, this differs from the proposed hours on the current licensing application.

As there are residential dwellings above and to the rear of this unit, | have concerns that noise from within the
restaurant and from customer noise outside the re
[...]
ing.gov.uk

The formal hearing notice is attached.

Regards

Simon Jones

Team Leader - Licensing, Public Health & Regulation
01273 263191

Adur & Worthing Councils

Public Health & Regulation

Portland House

Worthing

BN11 1HS
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/

64'i‘E



Re: LA 2003 Hearing Notice - Doner Deliz

1 message

12 July 2022 at 10:54
To: Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

Good Morning Mr. Simon
Hope you are well
Thanks for email and attachments.

| can see from most of the representations the late night opening until 1:00 hours is a concern, including the
environment agent. | will personally email them that the hours will be reduced to 11:00pm and ask them to withdraw
the representations.

If there is any other objections not withdrawn before the 27th we can continue as planned for the hearing by 18:30,
please send the login details before the hearing date.

Take care and have a nice day.

Thanks & regards

On Mon, Jul 11, 2022 at 1:11 PM Simon Jones <simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk> wrote:
oear [

Re: Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence Application
Premises: Doner Deliz, 121 Montague Street, Worthing, BN11 3BP
Applicant: Gallegos Worthing Ltd.

Consultation on the above application has closed.

Please note that a hearing of the Worthing Licensing Committee in respect of the above application
is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 27 July 2022 @ 18:30 hrs online via Zoom. A copy of
the formal hearing notice is attached. Log on details will be forwarded as well as the hearing
procedure and Committee Agenda & Licence Report five working days prior to the meeting.

I am aware that you have successfully mediated with Sussex Police and agreed a number of
conditions to be added to your operating schedule. Consequently, Sussex Police have withdrawn
their representation.

Eight relevant representations have been received from members of the public during the
consultation period and one from the A&W Councils' Environmental Pro
[...]
e published 5 working days prior to the
hearing on the A&W Councils' website at:
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Committeeld=171

If you feel that the amendments made to the application, as a result of the Police mediation,
address your concerns and you wish to withdraw your representation please email the licensing
unit to confirm and disregard this notice.

If you have any queries regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact the licensing unit
at: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk

The formal hearing notice is attached.

Regards

Simon Jones

Team Leader - Licensing, Public Health & Regulation
01273 263191
Adur & Worthing Councils

Public Health & Regulation 75

Portland House



76

Worthing
BN11 1HS
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/

This email and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the persons addressed. If it has come to
you in error please send it back to us, and immediately and permanently delete it. Do not use, copy or disclose the
information contained in this message or in any attachment. Whilst every care has been taken to check this e-mail
for viruses, it is your responsibility to carry out checks upon receipt.



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence
	L&C Committee Report - Doner Delize
	Appendix A - Plan & Photos of Area
	Appendix B - Plan of Premises (2)
	Appendix C - Application (1)
	Police - Rep
	EHP - Rep
	Public Rep - Ellum
	Public Rep - Harvey-Jones
	Public Rep - Massey
	Public Rep - Piper
	Public Rep - Tembrae
	Public Rep - Worster
	Public Rep Withdrawal - Tembras
	Police - Agreement
	Initial Mediation & Hearing Notice - 11.07.22 (1)
	Mediation with Representors - 12.07.22
	Applicant's amendment of Application - 12.07.22
	Public Rep Withdrawal - Ellum
	Public Rep Withdrawal - Tembras (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 

WBC Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 'B' of 
Worthing Borough Council 

 

Remote Via Zoom 
 

27 July 2022 

 
Councillor Sally Smith (Chair) 

  
 

Councillor Roy Barraclough 
 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
 

  
LCSC/4/22-23   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
None. 
 
LCSC/5/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
LCSC/6/22-23   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a new Premises Licence 
at Doner Deliz, (Gallegos Worthing Ltd), 121 Montague Street, Worthing, BN11 3BP 
 
Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, which has been 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 3. 
 
Those who had made representation on the application had been invited to the meeting 
but were not present to give representation in person. 
 
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application, made on behalf of Gallegos Worthing Ltd, 
before members. Members were advised that the application had been the subject of 
formal representation by two responsible authorities, the Police, the A&W Environmental 
Health Protection Team and 8 members of the public. The Officer clarified that the Police 
had withdrawn their representation given that the applicant had agreed to additional 
conditions suggested by the Police. He advised that A&W Environmental Health 
Protection Team had also withdrawn their representation as a result of an amendment to 
the application timings, which had been reduced, and 2 of the 8 representations from 
members of the public had also been withdrawn. 
 
The applicant confirmed that the Licensing Officer had provided an accurate outline of 
the application. 
 
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
 
A Member asked if the applicant had applied for a pavement licence and the Officer 
clarified that they had not. 



 
2 

 
Representation from the applicant.  
 
The applicant made a representation which is summarised as follows: 
 

 They had altered the opening hours applied for as a direct result of the representations 
made. 

 They had 11 year experience in this trade. 

 Their business was a responsible, family run business.  

 
Questions from Members to the applicant. 
 
There were none. 
 
Summing up of the Officer. 
 
The Officer reiterated that this was a straightforward application to sell alcohol from 10am 
till 11pm in line with the planning permission that had been granted to the applicant. It 
had been brought to committee because of the 6 remaining representations from 
members of the public. 
 
Summing up of the applicant  
 
The applicant declined to add a summary. 
 
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 6.47pm 
 
Resolved:   
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the written & oral representations and heard 
statements from the applicant’s representative. It resolved that a Premises Licence 
be granted with all the conditions agreed during mediation with Sussex Police and 
the amendment to the timings volunteered by the applicant prior to the hearing to 
address the Environmental Protection Team’s and public’s representations. 
 
The grant of the licence is also subject to all the relevant conditions volunteered by 
the applicant in the operating schedule and the mandatory conditions required by the 
Licensing Act 2003 and all other relevant legislation. 
 
The reason for the decision is: 
 
The Sub-Committee considered: 
 

 The representations made by the Responsible Authorities. 

 The mediation during which the applicant had agreed to include the further licence 
conditions suggested by Sussex Police being placed on the licence. 

 The amended timings volunteered by the applicant prior to the hearing. 

 The remaining relevant representations which had not been withdrawn. 

 
The Sub-Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 
natural justice. 
 



 
3 

In discharging its functions the Sub-Committee did so with a view to promoting the 
Licensing objectives. The relevant objectives in this case being the prevention of 
crime & disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee had listened carefully and considered all written representations 
that have been made. They were, however, satisfied that with the conditions 
proposed and agreed during mediation and the amended hours that the licencing 
objectives would not be undermined. 
 
Advice to parties:  
 
Those who have made representations in connection with this application are reminded 
that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days by giving notice to the 
Magistrates Court.  
 
Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence “after a 
reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act.  
 
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises.  
 
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence in place 
and you may be prosecuted. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.15 pm 
 

 

Chair 


